NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1983, No. 40*

Regulations under the Fire Service Act

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Fire Service Act*.

Dated this 17th day of October, 1983.

E.E. JOHNSTON Administrator

FIRE SERVICE (FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS) REGULATIONS

1. CITATION

These Regulations may be cited as the Fire Service (Flammable Liquids) Regulations.

APPLICATION

- (1) These Regulations apply to the storage and handling of flammable liquids.
- (2) These Regulations do not apply to the transport of flammable liquids by land, sea or internal waterways.
- (3) In these Regulations a reference to the abbreviation "AS" followed by a set of numerals or letters, or numerals and letters, is a reference to the Australian Standard, indicated by that group, recommended or adopted by the Standards Association of Australia, together with all additions and amendments thereto, if any, so recommended or adopted before the date on and from which these Regulations took effect.

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 28 October, 1983.

G. L. DUFFIELD. Government Print r of the Northern Territory

Fire Service (Flammable Liquids) Regulations

3. STANDARD FOR STORAGE AND HANDLING OF FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS

The storage and handling of flammable liquids shall be in accordance with AS 1940 Storage and Handling of Flammable Liquids which is wholly adopted as if it were incorporated in these Regulations.

4. GENERAL PENALTY

A person who contravenes or fails to comply with a standard incorporated in these Regulations is guilty of an offence.

Penalty: \$1,000.